CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON

- 3-

1

ORDINANCE NO. 811

AN ORDINANCE SUBMITTING TO THE LEGAL VOTERS OF THE CITY THE QUESTION OF APPROVING A SERIAL LEVY FOR STREET LIGHTING, PURSUANT TO ORS 280,060, ET SEQ. AT THE REGULAR CITY ELECTION TO BE HELD IN THE CITY OF SHERWOOD, OREGON, NOVEMBER 6, 1984, IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE NATIONWIDE GENERAL ELECTION, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sherwood finds that the existing tax base provides insufficient funds to operate all essential functions of the City government, and that there should be submitted to the voters, a separate three year serial levy to provide funds in addition to those funds provided within the tax base for City street lighting; and

WHEREAS, it appears this matter should be submitted to the voters at the November 6, 1984 general election; and

WHEREAS, it appears that the amount required for street lighting for each of three years for the period commencing July 1, 1985, and ending June 30, 1988, is \$25,000 for a total of \$75,000, said proposed serial levy being outside the limitation imposed by Section 11, Article XI, Oregon Constitution.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF SHERWOOD DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: It is necessary and in the best interests of the people, of the City of Sherwood that there be submitted to the legal voters of the City of Sherwood at the general election to be held November 6, 1984, the proposition hereinafter set forth on a serial levy outside the limitation provided by Section 11, Article XI, Oregon Constitution, for which purpose an election is hereby called on said date.

<u>Section 2</u>: There shall be submitted to the voters of the City of Sherwood for their approval or rejection the following serial levy measure for which the following ballot title to appear on the ballots is prescribed:

CAPTION

SHERWOOD THREE-YEAR SERIAL LEVY FOR STREET LIGHTING

Ouestion

"SHALL THE CITY OF SHERWOOD LEVY \$25,000 EACH YEAR FOR THREE YEARS FOR STREET LIGHTING?"

YES () NO ()

Purpose

If approved, this measure will authorize the City of Sherwood to levy property taxes in excess of the six (6%) percent limitation specified in the Oregon State Constitution in the amount of \$25,000, serially, each year for three (3) years commencing fiscal year 1985-86 and ending fiscal year 1987-88 for a total tax levy for this purpose for three years of \$75,000 outside the tax base. All of the funds will be used each year to pay for street lighting, in addition to any funds for lighting budgeted from the general fund within the tax base. By law, the money provided by this levy may only be used for street lighting.

ORDINANCE NO. 811

Section 3: In addition to such notice as the County Elections Officer shall give, the Recorder shall give notice of the election in the manner required by Section 8.3 of the City Charter. The form of notice shall be substantially as follows:

NOTICE OF SERIAL LEVY ELECTION:

14 P

> Notice is hereby given that pursuant to Ordinance No. 811 enacted by the City Council of Sherwood, Oregon, on August 22, 1984, there will be submitted to the qualified voters of the City of Sherwood for their approval or rejection, at the general election to be held on November 6, 1984, between the hours of 8:00 o'clock A.M. and 8:00 o'clock P.M., the following proposition:

Submitted to the qualified voters by the Sherwood City Council

CAPTION

SHERWOOD THREE-YEAR SERIAL LEVY FOR STREET LIGHTING

Ouestion

"SHALL THE CITY OF SHERWOOD LEVY \$25,000 EACH YEAR FOR THREE YEARS FOR STREET LIGHTING?"

YES () NO ()

Purpose

If approved, this measure will authorize the City of Sherwood to levy property taxes in excess of the six (6%) percent limitation specified in the Oregon State Constitution in the amount of \$25,000, serially, each year for three (3) years commencing fiscal year 1985-86 and ending fiscal year 1987-88 for a total tax levy for this purpose for three years of \$75,000 outside the tax base. All of the funds will be used each year to pay for street lighting, in addition to any funds for lighting budgeted from the general fund within the tax base. By law, the money provided by this levy may only be used for street lighting.

The polling places in the City of Sherwood for purposes of this election will be those designated by the County Clerk or election officer.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of the City of Sherwood this______ day of ______, 1984.

City Recorder

Section 4: The City Recorder be and she is hereby authorized and directed to cause the county elections officer to have prepared ballots in due and legal form as herein prescribed and to take any and all other and further actions necessary to conduct the election in accordance with the laws regulating and governing elections.

ORDINANCE NO. 811

Section 5: It is necessary for the orderly conduct of the election and to comply with the statutory time requirements for submitting election information to the county elections officer prior to the general election date and therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist. This ordinance shall therefore be effective upon its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Duly passed by the City Council this 22 d day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 1984.

ally Polly Blankenbaker, City Recorder

Approved by the Mayor this $28^{7^{-}}$ day of $48^{7^{-}}$, 1984. Mary L. (Tobias, Mayor of City of Sherwood the

Nay Aye Tobias Fowler Stewart Gothie 0yler

P. Star

ž b s

ORDINANCE NO. 811